• introducing consistent risk definitions;

• introducing the principles of identifying, measuring and
assessing risk;

• determining the risk profile of exposures identified as
material concentration;

• defining the risk limits and threshold values;

• defining the principles of monitoring significant risk
concentrations;

• introducing the principles of reporting and management
decision-making.

Regulated subsidiaries monitor and submit regular reports to
the leading entity in the PZU Financial Conglomerate on the
measures and data required to identify risk concentrations. In
the case of identification of an excessive risk concentration,
management actions are implemented on the level of the
given entity or the whole financial conglomerate.

Risk concentration is measured and monitored, in particular,
in the following dimensions:

• concentration per counterparty or group of counterparties;

• concentration per currency;

• concentration per sector of economy;

• concentration per country;

• concentration per asset type.

MANAGEMENT BOARD'S REPORT ON THE ACTIVITY
OF THE PZU GROUP AND PZU SA 2022Annual Report 2022 INSURANCE   |   HEALTH   |   INVESTMENTS   |   BANKING

166 167

6. Risk management

Sensitivity of the asset
portfolio (in PLN m) Change of the risk factor

Change in portfolio value Change in portfolio value

31 December 2021 31 December 2022

Interest rate risk
decrease by 100 bp 1,373 747

increase by 100 bp (1,313) (709)

Currency risk
increase by 20% 912 861

decrease by 20% (874) (852)

Equity instruments price
risk

increase by 20% 136 288

decrease by 20% (136) (288)

Impact of the change in assumptions on provisions in annuity
insurance in life insurance on the net financial result and
equity (in PLN m)

31 December 2021 31 December 2022

Technical rate - decrease by 1.0 p.p. (18) (17)

Mortality at 90% of the currently assumed rate (9) (8)

Impact of the change in assumptions on provisions in life
insurance, excluding provisions in annuity insurance, on the net
financial result and equity (in PLN m)

31 December 2021 31 December 2022

Technical rate - decrease by 1.0 p.p. (2,512) (2,516)

Mortality at 110% of the currently assumed rate (886) (822)

110% morbidity and accident rate (194) (130)

6.6. Risk vulnerability

Risk pertaining to financial assets

The table below summarizes the results of sensitivity analysis
on the value of the investment portfolio to volatility in interest
rates, FX rates and the prices of equities. This analysis does
not take into account the impact exerted by changing interest
rates on the insurance agreements presented in liabilities
or the investment contracts and receivables due from bank
clients.

Financial assets exposed to exchange risk include the PZU
Group’s investment financial assets and financial derivatives
denominated in foreign currencies.